
 

Dulwich Community Council 
Planning 

 
Thursday 24 November 2011 

7.00 pm 
St Barnabas Church (The Lounge) 40 Calton Avenue, London SE21 7DG 

 
Membership 
 

 

Councillor Lewis Robinson (Chair) 
Councillor Robin Crookshank Hilton (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor James Barber 
Councillor Toby Eckersley 
Councillor Helen Hayes 
Councillor Jonathan Mitchell 
Councillor Michael Mitchell 
Councillor Rosie Shimell 
Councillor Andy Simmons 
 

 

 
 
Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting 
Annie Shepperd 
Chief Executive 
Date: Tuesday 15 November 2011 

 
 

 

Order of Business 
 

 
Item 
No. 

Title  

1. INTRODUCTION AND WELCOME  
 

 

2. APOLOGIES  
 

 

3. DISCLOSURE OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS  
 

 

 Members are asked to declare any interest or dispensation and the nature 
of that interest or dispensation which they may have in any of the items 
under consideration at this meeting. 
 

 

Open Agenda



 
Item No. Title  

 

4. ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT  
 

 

 The chair to advise whether they have agreed to any item of urgent 
business being admitted to the agenda. 
 

 

5. MINUTES FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Pages 5 - 9) 
 

 

 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 17 
October 2011. 
 

 

6. DEVELOPMENT CONTROL ITEMS (Pages 10 - 14) 
 

 

6.1. 300 LORDSHIP LANE, LONDON SE22 8LY (Pages 15 - 35) 
 

 

6.2. 300 LORDSHIP LANE, LONDON SE22 8LY (Pages 36 - 45) 
 

 

6.3. 48 HOLLINGBOURNE ROAD, LONDON SE24 9ND (Pages 46 - 
55) 

 

 

6.4. FORESTERS ARMS, 25 - 27 LORDSHIP LANE, LONDON SE22 
8EW (Pages 56 - 68) 

 

 

 
Date:  Tuesday 15 November 2011 
 



  
INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 

 
CONTACT: Beverley Olamijulo, Constitutional Officer, Tel: 020 7525 
7234 or email: beverley.olamijulo@southwark.gov.uk  
Website: www.southwark.gov.uk 

 
ACCESS TO INFORMATION 

On request, agendas and reports will be supplied to members of the 
public, except if they contain con
[...]
 the 3 minute time slot 
 
2. The applicant or their agent 
 
3. A representative for any supporters who live within 100 metres of the 

development site 
 
4. A ward councillor from where the proposal is located.  
 
 
The chair will ask the speakers to come forward to speak. Once the speaker’s three 
minutes have elapsed, members of the committee may ask questions of them, 
relevant to the roles and functions of the community council. 
 
Members of the committee will then debate the application and consider the 
recommendation. 
 
Note 
If there are several objectors or supporters, they have to identify a representative 
who will speak on their behalf. If more than one person wishes to speak, the 3 minute 
time allowance must be shared amongst those who wish to speak. Objectors may 
wish to meet with other objectors in the foyer of the hall prior to the start of the 
meeting to appoint a representative.   
 
Speakers should restrict their comments to the planning aspects of the proposal and 
should avoid repeating what is already on the report. 
 
The arrangements at the meeting may be varied at the discretion of the Chair.  

 

 

 

4



1 
 
 

Dulwich Community Council - Monday 17 October 2011 
 

 
 

DULWICH COMMUNITY COUNCIL 
- Planning -   

 
MINUTES of the Dulwich Community Council held on Monday 17 October 2011 at 
7.00 pm at Christ Church, 263 Barry Road, London SE22 0JT  
 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Lewis Robinson (Chair) 

Councillor Robin Crookshank Hilton (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Toby Eckersley 
Councillor Helen Hayes 
Councillor Jonathan Mitchell 
Councillor Andy Simmons 
 

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

Sonia Watson, Planning Officer 
Gavin Blackburn, Legal Officer  
Denis Sangweme, Planning Enforcement Manager 
Beverley Olamijulo, Constitutional Officer  
 

 

1. INTRODUCTION AND WELCOME 
 

 

 The chair welcomed councillors, members of the public and officers at the meeting. 
 

2. APOLOGIES 
 

 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors, James Barber and Michael 
Mitchell.  Councillor Helen Hayes submitted her apologies for lateness. 

3. DISCLOSURE OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 
 

 

 Members made declarations regarding the following agenda item: 
 
Agenda item 6.2 - Land adjacent to 379 Upland Road, London SE22 0DR 
 
Councillor Andy Simmons, personal and non prejudicial, as he wished to address the 
meeting in his capacity as ward member. 
 
Councillor Lewis Robinson, personal and non prejudicial, as he wished to address the 
meeting in his capacity as ward member. 
 

Agenda Item 5
5



2 
 
 

Dulwich Community Council - Monday 17 October 2011 
 

4. ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT 
 

 

 The chair gave notice of the following additional papers circulated prior to the meeting: 
 
• Addendum report relating to items 6.1 to 6.4 - development management items  
 
The addendum report had not been circulated five clear days in advance of the meeting, 
nor had it been available for public inspection during that time. The chair agreed to accept 
the item as urgent to enable members to be aware of late observations, consultation 
responses, additional information and revisions. 
 

5. MINUTES FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

 

 RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 8 September 2011 be agreed as a correct record 
and signed by the chair. 
 

6. DEVELOPMENT CONTROL ITEMS 
 

 

6.1 6 BEAUVAL ROAD, LONDON SE22 8UQ  
 

 Planning application reference number 10-AP-3752 
 
PROPOSAL: 
 
Dormer roof extensions to main rear roofslope and over outrigger, providing additional 
residential accommodation for dwellinghouse. 
 
The planning officer introduced the report and circulated site plans.  The officer drew 
members’ attention to the addendum report which contained late comments with regard to 
the application which included a shadow study submitted by the applicant.  
 
Members asked questions of the planning officer. 
 
A spokesperson for the objectors addressed the meeting and responded to questions from 
members. 
 
The applicant’s agent addressed the meeting in support of the application.  Members 
asked questions of the applicant’s agent. 
 
There were no local supporters living within 100 metres of the development site present at 
the meeting. There were no councillors who wished to speak in their capacity as ward 
members. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That planning permission be refused for the following reasons: 

6



3 
 
 

Dulwich Community Council - Monday 17 October 2011 
 

 
1. That the proposed dormer extension given the length and the height would be 

overbearing to the detriment of the occupiers at no. 4 Beauval Road resulting in a loss 
of outlook and privacy. 

 
2. That the use of obscure glazing and fixed or partially fixed shut windows to the 

proposed room would provide a level of accommodation.  It would also be contrary to 
Saved Policy 4.2 Quality of residential accommodation of the Southwark Plan and 
Strategic Policy 13 High environmental standards of the Core Strategy 2011 and the 
Adopted Residential Design Guidance Supplementary Planning Document 2011. 

 

6.2 LAND ADJACENT TO 379 UPLAND ROAD, LONDON SE22 0DR  
 

 Note: At this juncture Councillors Lewis Robinson and Andy Simmons sat in the public 
gallery and did not take part in the debate or decision.  
 
Councillor Robin Crookshank Hilton took the chair for this item. 
 
Planning application reference number 10-AP-1735 
 
PROPOSAL: 
 
Renewal of planning permission 05-AP-1380 granted an appeal on 4 June 2006 for: 
Residential development consisting of six self contained two bedroom flats, proposing lift 
access to all floors and underground /lower ground floor off street parking. 
 
The planning officer introduced the report and circulated site plans. 
 
The officer drew Members’ attention to the addendum report which contained a late 
objection from the CPCA (Crystal Palace Community Association).  
 
Members asked questions of the planning officer. 
 
An objector was present to address the meeting and responded to questions from 
members.  There were no local supporters living within 100 metres of the development site 
present at the meeting. 
 
Councillors Lewis Robinson and Andy Simmons addressed the meeting in their capacity 
as ward members. Both responded to questions from members. 
 
At this point Councillor Robinson and Simmons left the room. 
 
Members discussed the application. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That members agreed that had the application been determined by the Local Planning 
Authority the decision would have been to refuse permission on the grounds of 
overdevelopment of the site and poor design. 
 

7



4 
 
 

Dulwich Community Council - Monday 17 October 2011 
 

6.3 325 UNDERHILL ROAD, LONDON SE22 9EA  
 

 Members considered items 6.3 and 6.4 together as they related to the same site address. 
 
Note: At this point Councillor Lewis Robinson who resumed as chair and Councillor Andy 
Simmons rejoined the meeting. 
 
Planning application reference number 11-AP-1735 
 
PROPOSAL: 
 
Installation of 6 No. fascia signs to shop fronts and associated swan neck lights - 
properties 321, 323, 325, 327 and 329 Underhill Road and 135 Hindmans Road. 
 
The planning officer introduced the reports and circulated site plans. 
 
The officer drew Members’ attention to the addendum report which contained late 
comments with regard to both applications. 
 
Members asked questions of the planning officer.   
 
No objectors were present. 
 
The applicant was not present and no supporters living within 100 metres of the 
development site present at the meeting. 
 
No members wished to speak in their capacity as ward members.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That outline planning application 11-AP-1735 be granted subject to conditions set out in 
the report and addendum report. 
 

6.4 325 UNDERHILL ROAD, LONDON SE22 9EA  
 

 Planning application reference number 11-AP-2152 
 
PROPOSAL: 
 
Replace 6 shop fronts with new timber double glazed units, new paving to front of shops 
and installation of 4 new seating planters.  Demolish a section of existing garden wall; 
rendering, capping & decorating the remaining garden walls.  Other refurbishment works 
to external fittings. Properties: 321, 323, 325, 327 and 329 Underhill Road and 135 
Hindmans Road. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That outline planning application 11-AP-2152 be granted subject to conditions set out in 
the report and addendum report. 

8



5 
 
 

Dulwich Community Council - Monday 17 October 2011 
 

 

7. PLANNING ENFORCEMENT PERFORMANCE FOR PERIOD 1 APRIL 
2011 TO 31 AUGUST 2011 

 

 

 Denis Sangweme, Planning Enforcement Manager introduced the report on planning 
enforcement performance in the Dulwich Community Council.  He advised that the 
quarterly report to community councils was now a constitutional requirement of the council.  
 
The planning enforcement manager responded to questions from members about cases 
that were detailed in the report. 
 
The chair thanked the officer for the quarterly update. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
 

 The meeting ended at 9.50 pm. 
 
 CHAIR:  
 
 
 DATED:  
 
 

 

9



 

 

 
 

 

Item No.  
6. 

Classification: 
Open  

Date: 
24 November 2011 

Meeting Name: 
Dulwich Community 
Council 
 

Report title: 
 

Development Management 

Ward(s) or groups 
affected: 
 

All within Dulwich [College, East Dulwich & Village] 
Community Council area 

From: 
 

Deputy Chief Executive 

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
1. That the determination of planning applications, or formal observations and 

comments, the instigation of enforcement action and the receipt of the reports 
included in the attached items be considered. 

 
2. That the decisions made on the planning applications be subject to the conditions 

and/or made for the reasons set out in the attached reports unless otherwise 
stated. 

 
3. That where reasons for decisions or conditions are not included or not as included 

in the reports r
[...]
 

No No 

Head of Development  Management No No 
 

 

13



 
ITEMS ON AGENDA OF THE DULWICH CC 

on Thursday 24 November 2011 

300 LORDSHIP LANE, LONDON, SE22 8LY Site 
Full Planning Permission Appl. Type 

Erection of two residential dwellings to the land at the rear of 300 Lordship Lane (both being two storeys) and refurbishment of the 
existing front building, with ground floor rear and side extensions and alterations to elevations. Demolition of the existing garages. 

Proposal 

11-AP-1495 Reg. No. 
TP/2315-300 TP No. 
Village Ward 
Terence McLellan Officer 

GRANT PERMISSION Recommendation Item 6.1 

300 LORDSHIP LANE, LONDON, SE22 8LY Site 
Conservation Area Consent Appl. Type 

Demolition of the existing garages. 
Proposal 

11-AP-1664 Reg. No. 
TP/2315-300 TP No. 
Village Ward 
Terence McLellan Officer 

GRANT PERMISSION Recommendation Item 6.2 

48 HOLLINGBOURNE ROAD, LONDON, SE24 9ND Site 
Full Planning Permission Appl. Type 

Erection of an 'L' shaped single storey ground floor rear extension to infill existing side return and to part of rear elevation of house, 
new external patio to rear garden, new brick boundary wall to end of patio to no. 46 side and new brick boundary wall to full length 
of garden to no. 50 side. 

Proposal 

11-AP-2573 Reg. No. 
TP/2098-48 TP No. 
Village Ward 
Anna Clare Officer 

GRANT PERMISSION Recommendation Item 6.3 

FORESTERS ARMS, 25-27 LORDSHIP LANE, LONDON, SE22 8EW Site 
Advertisement Consent Appl. Type 

Display of a non-illuminated sign at first and second floor level (measuring 10m wide by 7m high) on the south and west elevation 
for a temporary period during refurbishment works 

Proposal 

11-AP-2953 Reg. No. 
TP/ADV/2315-25 TP No. 
East Dulwich Ward 
Fennel Mason Officer 

GRANT PERMISSION Recommendation Item 6.4 

14



S
ca

le
 1

/1
25

0

D
at

e 
10

/1
1/

20
11

30
0 

L
O

R
D

S
H

IP
 L

A
N

E
, L

O
N

D
O

N
, S

E
22

 8
L

Y

A
D

©
 C

ro
w

n 
co

py
rig

ht
. A

ll 
rig

ht
s 

re
se

rv

[...]
acts of the redevelopment have been set out in the report for planning 
application 11/AP/1495. 

  
 Traffic issues  

 
17 No impact. 
  
 Design issues  

 
18 No objections are raised to the demolition of the garages. The proposed 

redevelopment by virtue of its high standard of design and use of traditional materials 
that will help the development to contextualise with the surrounding open nature of the 
site will ensure that there will be no significant adverse impact on the Dulwich Village 
Conservation Area. Securing the use of high quality materials by way of planning 
condition will ensure that the development will contribute positively to the area and will 
enhance the setting of the backland site within the conservation area. 

  
 Impact on character and setting of a listed building and/or conservation area  

 
19 The proposal will preserve the special historic and architectural character of the 

Dulwich Village Conservation Area.  
  
 Impact on trees  

 
20 The main impacts of the redevelopment have been set out in the report for planning 

application 11/AP/1495. 

38



  
 Planning obligations (S.106 undertaking or agreement)  

 
21 Not required. 
  
 Sustainable development implications  

 
22 No impact. 
  
 Other matters  

 
23 No other matters have been identified that are of relevance 
  
 Conclusion on planning issues  

 
24 The proposed demolition is considered acceptable in terms of the visual amenity of 

the area and the context of the replacement buildings. The proposed development is 
acceptable within the context of the surrounding conservation area and complies with 
all relevant saved policies of The Southwark Plan 2007 (July) and the Core Strategy 
2011 (April). Given the above it is recommended that conservation area consent be 
granted subject to conditions. 

  
 Community impact statement  

 
25 In line with the Council's Community Impact Statement the impact of this application 

has been assessed as part of the appli
[...]
is 
permission. 
 
Reason: 
As required under Section 18 of the Planning (Listed Buildings & Conservation Areas) Act 1990 as amended. 
 

2 The works of demolition hereby permitted shall not be begun until contracts have been entered into by the 
developer to ensure that the demolition is, as soon as possible, followed by the erection of the building 
permitted by the planning permission of [11/AP/1495] and the Local Planning Authority have given their 
agreement in writing to those contracts. 
 
Reason 
To ensure that premature demolition does not take place before development works start in order that the 
visual amenities of the area are safeguarded, in accordance with saved policy 3.16 Conservation Areas of the 
Southwark Plan  (2008). 
 

 
 

45



S
ca

le
 1

/1
25

0

D
at

e 
10

/1
1/

20
11

48
 H

O
L

L
IN

G
B

O
U

R
N

E
 R

O
A

D
, L

O
N

D
O

N
, S

E
24

 9
N

D

A
D

©
 C

ro
w

n 
co

py
rig

ht
. A

ll 
rig

ht
s 

re
se

rv
ed

 (
(0

)1
00

01
92

52
) 

20
09

O
rd

na
nc

e 
S

ur
ve

y

Agenda Item 6.3
46



Item No.  
        6.3 
 
  

Classification:   
OPEN 
 

Date: 
24 November 2011 
 
 

Meeting Name:  
Dulwich Community Council 

Report title:  
 
 

Development Management planning application:   
Application 11-AP-2573 for: Full Planning Permission 
 
Address:  
48 HOLLINGBOURNE ROAD, LONDON, SE24 9ND 
 
Proposal:  
Erection of an 'L' shaped single storey ground floor rear extension to infill 
existing side return and to part of rear elevation of house, new external 
patio to rear garden, new brick boundary wall to end of patio to no. 46 side 
and new brick boundary wall to full length of garden to no. 50 side. 
 

Ward(s) or  
groups  
affected:  

Village 

From:  Head of Development Management 
 

Application Start Date  16 August 2011 Application Expiry Date  11 October 2011 
 
 

 RECOMMENDATION 
 

1 Grant planning permission. 
  
 BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

 
2 The application is for consideration by Dulwich Community Coun
[...]
  Anna Clare, Planning Officer  

Version  Final  

Dated 27 October 2011 

Key Decision  No 

CONSULTATION WITH OTHER OFFICERS / DIRECTORATES / CABINET MEMBER  
Officer Title  Comments Sought  Comments included  

Strategic Director of Communities, Law & 
Governance  

No No 

Strategic Director of Regeneration and 
Neighbourhoods 

No No 

Strategic Director of Environment and 
Leisure  

No No 

Date final report sent to Constitutional Team 24 November 2011 

 

52



  
APPENDIX 1 

 
Consultation undertaken 

 
 Site notice date:  25/08/2011  

 
 Press notice date:  N/A 

 
 Case officer site visit date:  25/08/11 

 
 Neighbour consultation letters sent: 24/08/11 
  
 Internal services consulted: None 
  
 Statutory and non-statutory organisations consulted: None 
  
 Neighbours and local groups consulted: see list in Acolaid. 
  
 Re-consultation: Reconsultation carried out 24/10/11 following revision of drawings. 
  

53



  
APPENDIX 2 

 
Consultation responses received 

 
 Internal services 

 
 N/A 
  
  
 Statutory and non-statutory organisations 

 
 N/A 
  
  
 Neighbours and local groups 

 
 3 letters of objection, 1 letter in support as outlined above. 
  

     

54



RECOMMENDATION 
 

This document shows the case officer's recommended decision for the application referred to below. 
This document is not a decision notice for this application. 

 
Applicant Mr P. Murphy Reg. Number 11-AP-2573 
Application Type Full Planning Permission    
Recommendation Grant permission Case 

Number 
TP/2098-48 

 

Draft of Decision Notice 
 

Planning Permission was GRANTED for the following development: 
 Erection of an 'L' shaped single storey ground floor rear extension to infill existing side return and to part of rear 

elevation of house, new external patio to rear garden, new brick boundary wall to end of patio to no. 46 side and 
new brick boundary wall to full length of garden to no. 50 side. 
 

At: 48 HOLLINGBOURNE ROAD, LONDON, SE24 9ND 
 
In a
[...]
fied in the application and on the drawings hereby approved unless the prior written consent of the 
local planning authority has been obtained for any proposed change or variation. 
 
Reason: 
To ensure the use of appropriate materials in the interest of the design and appearance of the building and the 
visual amenity of the area in accordance with saved  Policies 3.12 'Quality in Design' and 3.13 'Urban Design' 
The Southwark Plan 2007 (July) and SP12 -Design and Conservation of the Core Strategy 2011.  

 

55



Scale 1/1250

Date 14/11/2011

Foresters Arms, 25-27 Lordship Lane

Claire Cook
© Crown copyright. All rights reserved ((0)100019252) 2009

Agenda Item 6.4
56



Item No.  
       6.4 
 
  

Classification:   
OPEN 
 

Date: 
24 November 2011 
 

Meeting Name:  
Dulwich Community Council 

Report title:  
 
 

Development Management planning application:   
Application 11-AP-2953 for: Advertisement Consent 
 
Address:  
FORESTERS ARMS, 25-27 LORDSHIP LANE, LONDON, SE22 8EW 
 
Proposal:  
Display of a non-illuminated sign at first and second floor level (measuring 
10m wide by 7m high) on the south and west elevation for a temporary 
period during refurbishment works 
 

Ward(s) or  
groups  
affected:  

East Dulwich 

From:  Head of Development Management 
 

Application Start Date  19 September 
2011 

Application Expiry Date  14 November 2011 

 
 

 RECOMMENDATION 
 

1 To approve Advertisement Consent. This application is referred to Community Council 
owing to the number of objections received. 

  
 BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
  
 Site location and description 

 
2 
 
 
 
 
3 
 
 
 
4 

The application site relates to the western and southern elevation of 25-27 Lordship 
Lane, a 3 storey building located on the western side of Lordship Lane. Number 25-27 
occupies a highly visible position within the street-scape and its characterful frontage 
is of particular interest in townscape views.   
 
The surrounding area comprises a mix of commercial, office space, and residential,  
typical for a district town centre. Further, the area is varied in terms of architectural 
style and age.  
 
The building is not listed, nor is the site located in a conservation area.  

  
 Details of proposal 

 
5 
 
 
 
6 
 
 
7 
 
 

The application seeks a 12 month temporary consent to display non-illuminated 
signage onto a scaffolding shroud during the scheduled refurbishment at The Bishop 
Public House. 
 
The advertisement is sought for the temporary period whilst the scaffold structure is 
installed around the premises of the building.   
 
The proposed commercial advert has been reduced (from the previous application) to 
10m wide by 7m high and 4m from ground level for the duration of the development.  
The commercial advert space will be situated across the South West elevation and will 

57



 
 
8 
 
 
9 

be surrounded by a 1:1 building replication which will cover the remaining scaffolding.   
 
The design of the advert will change on a regular basis.  There will be no moving 
components or flashing lights.  
 
In terms of materials, the banner advertisement would be PVC micro mesh. 

  
 Planning history 

 
10 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
11 

Advertisement consent (11-AP-1705) was refused on 12 August 2011 for the erection 
of an externally illuminated sign at first and second floor on the south and west 
elevation for a temporary period during refurbishment works. The sign was to measure 
11m wide by 8m high and 4m from ground level for a period of 12 months. The 
application was refused on the following ground: 
 

The proposed shroud advertisement, by virtue of its appearance, scale, height, 
location and illumination would result in an incongruous and obtrusive element 
within the street-scene, and have a materially harmful effect on the visual 
amenity of the area. The display would  therefore have a detrimental impact on 
visual amenity, contrary to saved policy 3.23 Outdoor Advertisements of the 
Southwark Pl
[...]
LORDSHIP LANE LONDON   SE22 8EW 
28/09/2011 41 LORDSHIP LANE LONDON   SE22 8EW 
28/09/2011 13 LORDSHIP LANE LONDON   SE22 8EW 
28/09/2011 19 LORDSHIP LANE LONDON   SE22 8EW 
28/09/2011 43 LORDSHIP LANE LONDON   SE22 8EW 
28/09/2011 34 LORDSHIP LANE LONDON   SE22 8HJ 
28/09/2011 36A LORDSHIP LANE LONDON   SE22 8HJ 
28/09/2011 26 LORDSHIP LANE LONDON   SE22 8HJ 
28/09/2011 32 LORDSHIP LANE LONDON   SE22 8HJ 
20/06/1837 by email     
20/06/1837 77 Barry Road London   SE22 0HR 
  
  

 Neighbours and local groups consulted: 
 
 

  
 Re-consultation: 

 
 None 
  

65



  
APPENDIX 2 

 
Consultation responses received 

 
 Internal services 

 
 Transport - Raise no objections 
  
 Statutory and non-statutory organisations 

 
 N/A 
  
 Neighbours and local groups 

 
 68 Upper Thames Street, EC4V 3BJ 

 
Objects to the application as it would be an eyesore to say the least without 
consideration for local residents. This is not fitting with East Dulwich and does not 
belong here. 
 
77 Barry Road, SE22 0HR 
 
Opposes the application as a hoarding this size and with illumination would be totally 
inappropriate and visually overbearing in the location, which is of Victorian buildings 
with modest shopfronts. Is however supportive of covering the scaffolding in a more 
modest advertisement. 
 
61 Crawthew Road, SE22 9AD 
 
Has exactly the same concerns as with the previous application (objecting to the 
illumination). 

  
 
     

66



RECOMMENDATION 
 

This document shows the case officer's recommended decision for the application referred to below. 
This document is not a decision notice for this application. 

 
 
Applicant Mr I. Ogunwumiju Reg. Number 11-AP-2953 
Application Type Advertisement Consent    
Recommendation Grant permission Case 

Number 
TP/ADV/2315-25 

 

Draft of Decision Notice 
 

 
EXPRESS CONSENT has been granted for the advertisement described as follows: 
 Display of a non-illuminated sign at first and second floor level (measuring 10m wide
[...]
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

This page is intentionally blank. 



MEMBERS & EXTERNAL DISTRIBUTION LIST   MUNICIPAL YEAR 2011 - 12 
 

DULWICH COMMUNITY COUNCIL 
 
 

NOTE:    Original held by Constitutional Support Unit; amendments to Beverley Olamijulo (Tel: 
020 7525 7234)  

 

OPEN                                                 COPIES OPEN                                                                     COPIES 
 
To all Members of the Community 
Council: 
Cllr Lewis Robinson(Chair)                          1 
Cllr Robin Crookshank Hilton (Vice Chair)   1 
Cllr James Barber                                        1  
Cllr Toby Eckersley                                      1 
Cllr Helen Hayes                                          1 
Cllr Rosie Shimell                                         1 
Cllr Jonathan Mitchell                                   1 
Cllr Michael Mitchell                                     1 
Cllr Andy Simmons                                      1 
 
Libraries:  
Local History Library                                     1 
 
Press: 
Southwark News                                            1 
South London Press                                      1 
 
Members of Parliament 
Tessa Jowell M.P                                           1 
 
Constitutional Officer                                    15  
 
Council Officers 
Shahida Nasim 
LBS Audit Manager 
Ground Floor  
Tooley Street 
SE1                                                                1 

 
 
 
 
 

TOTAL DISTRIBUTION                                             29 
 
 
 
 
 
 


	Agenda
	
	Language Needs
	Planning Procedure

	5 Minutes from the previous meeting
	6 Development Control Items
	Agenda list

	6.1 300 Lordship Lane, London SE22 8LY
	Officer report
	Draft recommendation

	6.2 300 Lordship Lane, London SE22 8LY
	Draft recommendation

	6.3 48 Hollingbourne Road, London SE24 9ND
	Officer report
	Draft recommendation

	6.4 Foresters Arms, 25 - 27 Lordship Lane, London SE22 8

Minutes of the meeting


1 
 
 

Dulwich Community Council - Thursday 24 November 2011 
 

 

DULWICH COMMUNITY COUNCIL 
- Planning - 

 
MINUTES of the Dulwich Community Council held on Thursday 24 November 2011 at 
7.00 pm at St Barnabas Church (The Lounge) 40 Calton Avenue, London SE21 7DG  
 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Lewis Robinson (Chair) 

Councillor Robin Crookshank Hilton (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor James Barber 
Councillor Toby Eckersley 
Councillor Helen Hayes 
Councillor Michael Mitchell 
Councillor Rosie Shimell 
Councillor Andy Simmons 
 

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

Sonia Watson (Planning Officer) 
Rachel McKoy (Legal Officer) 
Beverley Olamijulo (Constitutional Officer) 
 

 

1. INTRODUCTION AND WELCOME 
 

 

 The chair welcomed councillors, members of the public and officers to the meeting. 
 

2. APOLOGIES 
 

 

 There were apologies for absence from Councillor Jonathan Mitchell and for lateness from 
Councillor Rosie Shimell. 
 

3. DISCLOSURE OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 
 

 

  
The following member declared an interest in relation to the agenda item below: 
 
Item 6.4 – Foresters Arms, 25 - 27 Lordship Lane, London SE22 8EW 
 
Councillor James Barber, personal and non-prejudicial, as he wished to address the 
meeting in his capacity as a ward councillor. 
 
 
 



2 
 
 

Dulwich Community Council - Thursday 24 November 2011 
 

 
 

4. ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT 
 

 

 The chair gave notice of the following additional papers circulated prior to the meeting: 
  

• Addendum report relating to item 6.4 - development management items  
  
 
 

5. MINUTES FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

 

 RESOLVED: 
 

That the minutes of the meeting held on 17 October 2011 be agreed as a correct 
record and signed by the chair. 

 
 

6. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT ITEMS 
 

 

6.1 300 LORDSHIP LANE, LONDON SE22 8LY  
 

 Planning application reference number 11-AP-1495 
 
PROPOSAL: 
 
Erection of two residential dwellings to the land at the rear of 300 Lordship Lane (both 
being two storeys) and refurbishment of the existing front building, with ground floor rear 
and side extensions and alterations to elevations. Demolition of the existing garages. 
 
The planning officer introduced the report and circulated site plans.  
 
Members asked questions of the planning officer.   
 
The objectors made representations to the committee and answered members’ questions. 
 
The applicant’s agents made representations and answered members’ questions. 
 
There were no local supporters living within 100 metres of the development site and no 
ward members spoke in their capacity as ward members. 
 
Members discussed the application. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That planning application 11-AP-1495 be granted subject to conditions as set out in 
the report. 

 



3 
 
 

Dulwich Community Council - Thursday 24 November 2011 
 

6.2 300 LORDSHIP LANE, LONDON SE22 8LY  
 

 Planning application reference number 11-AP-1664 
 
PROPOSAL: 
 
Demolition of the existing garages. 
 
The planning officer introduced the report and circulated site plans.  Members asked 
questions of the planning officer.  
 
The objectors made representations to the committee and answered members’  
questions. 
 
The applicant’s agents made representations to the committee and answered 
members’ questions. 
 
There were no local supporters living within 100 metres of the development site and no 
ward members spoke in their capacity as ward members. 
 
Members discussed the application. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That Conservation Area Consent be granted subject to conditions as set out in the 
report. 

 

6.3 48 HOLLINGBOURNE ROAD, LONDON SE24 9ND  
 

 Planning application reference number 11-AP-2573 
 
PROPOSAL: 
 
Erection of an 'L' shaped single storey ground floor rear extension to infill existing side 
return and to part of rear elevation of house, new external patio to rear garden, new brick 
boundary wall to end of patio to no. 46 side and new brick boundary wall to full length of 
garden to no. 50 side. 
 
The planning officer introduced the report and circulated site plans.  
 
Members asked questions of the planning officer.   
 
There were no objectors present at the meeting. 
 
The applicant made representations to the committee and answered members’ questions. 
 
There were no local supporters living within 100 metres of the development site and no 
ward members spoke in their capacity as ward members. 
 



4 
 
 

Dulwich Community Council - Thursday 24 November 2011 
 

Members discussed the application. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That planning application 11-AP-2573 be granted subject to conditions as set out in 
the report. 

 

6.4 FORESTERS ARMS, 25 - 27 LORDSHIP LANE, LONDON SE22 8EW  
 

 At this point Councillor James Barber sat in the public gallery and did not take part in the 
debate or decision. 
 
Planning application reference number 11-AP-2973 
 
PROPOSAL: 
 
Display of a non-illuminated sign at first and second floor level (measuring 10m wide by 
7m high) on the south and west elevation for a temporary period during refurbishment 
works. 
 
The planning officer introduced the report and circulated site plans.  
 
The officer drew Members’ attention to the addendum report which contained a late 
objection that was circulated at the meeting. 
 
Members asked questions of the planning officer.   
 
There were no objectors present at the meeting. 
 
Neither the applicant nor the applicant’s agent were present at the meeting. 
 
There were no local supporters present at the meeting. 
 
Councillor James Barber in his capacity as ward member addressed the meeting and 
spoke against the application and left the room thereafter. 
 
Members discussed the application. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That advertisement consent for planning application 11-AP-2973 be refused on the 
following grounds: 
 
1. The proposed appearance, scale, height and location that would result in it being 

out of place and an obtrusive element within the street scene.  It would also have a 
materially harmful effect on the visual amenity of the area.   

 
2. The display of the proposed non-illuminated sign would also have a detrimental 

impact on the visual amenity and character of the area which complies with the 
relevant policies under the Southwark Plan 2007, Core Strategy. 



5 
 
 

Dulwich Community Council - Thursday 24 November 2011 
 

 

 The meeting ended at 8.45 pm. 
 
 CHAIR:  
 
 
 DATED:  
 
 

 


